X12_837P_X12N/005010X22 P-00265 (06/2025)
Instructions Related to 837 Health
Care Claim/Encounter:
Professional (837P) Transactions
Based on ASC X12
Implementation Guide
Companion Guide Version Number: 2.0 June 2, 2025
ForwardHealth Companion Guide for 5010 837P

review encounter.
2300 15 PWK01 Report
Type Code
09
(Encounter)
Added Element.
Element will designate
a chart review
encounter.
2300 15 PWK02 Attachment
Transmissi
on Code
BM (Claim)
AA
(Encounter)
Indicated “BM” is for
claim. Replaced “BM”
with IG language “By
Mail.”  Added code
“AA” for encounter.
2300 15 PWK05 Identificatio
n Code
Qualifier
AC (C) Indicated “AC” for
claim.
2320 17 SBR Other
Subscriber
Identificatio
n
 Added segment.
Encounter can use
this element to identify
MCO is providing
amount paid to its
provider.
2320 17 SBR09 Claim
Filing
Indicator
Code
HM
(Encounter)
Added element.
Encounter can use
“HM” to identify MCO
as a payer.
2400 21 SVD Line
Adjudicatio
n
Information
 Added segment.
ForwardHealth Companion Guide for 5010 837P
37
Loop ID Page(s)
Revised
Reference Name Codes Text Revised
2430 21 SVD01 Other
Payer
Primary
Identifier
 Added element.
Encounter can use
this element to identify
MCO as a payer.
2430 21 SVD02 Service
Line Paid
Amount